d) The amount of EUR 4,772k represents additional interest expenses of Cherry AcquiCo GmbH related to the
purchase price loan in the nominal amount of EUR 80,000k for financing the additional nine months ending
September 30, 2020. The interest expense was calculated using the effective interest method reflecting also
the additional amortization of the loan-raising costs. The effect of the additional interest expenses on
deferred income taxes is calculated by applying a tax rate of 29.13% and subtracting the effect of non
deductible interest expenses for German trade tax purposes. This results in deferred income taxes
amounting to an income of EUR 1.240k.

e) Reflects the total effect of the adjustments described under a) to d) above on deferred tax income and
amounts to EUR 1.962k.

10.5 Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the period January 1 to
December 31, 2020

in €k

Historical financial information

Aggregated
financial

information
Consolidated

Income
Statement

Cherry AcquiCo
GmbH

Consolidated
Income

Statement
Cherry Holding

GmbH

Pro Forma
Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Income
Statement

01.01. –
31.12.2020

01.01. –
30.09.2020

01.01. –
31.12.2020

01.01. –
31.12.2020

Revenue ..... 36,256 93,948 130,204   130,204

Cost of sales..... (28,314) (57,302) (85,616) (a) (786) (86,402)

Gross profit ..... 7,942 36,646 44,588   43,802

82

in €k

Historical financial information

Aggregated
financial

information
Consolidated

Income
Statement

Cherry AcquiCo
GmbH

Consolidated
Income

Statement
Cherry Holding

GmbH

Pro Forma
Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Income
Statement

01.01. –
31.12.2020

01.01. –
30.09.2020

01.01. –
31.12.2020

01.01. –
31.12.2020

Marketing and
selling expenses ..... (4,398) (8,189) (12,587) (b) (1,692) (14,278)

Research and
development costs..... (1,243) (3,284) (4,527)   0 (4,527)

Administrative
expenses ..... (3,164) (6,451) (9,615) (c) (690) (10,305)

Other operating
income ..... 318 701 1,018   1,018

Other operating
expenses ..... (5,708) (637) (6,345)   (6,345)

Operating
result/earnings
before interest,
taxes and income
taxes (EBIT)..... (6,253) 18,787 12,534   9,365

Financial result ..... (2,172) (576.672) (2,748) (d) (4,772) (7,521)

Earnings before
taxes (EBT) ..... (8,425) 18,210 9,785   1,845

Income taxes ..... 854 (4,571) (3,717) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 1,962 (1,755)

Profit for the year
from continuing
operations ..... (7,571) 13,639 6,068   90

Consolidated
profit/loss ..... (7,571) 13,639 6,068   90

10.6 Examination Report

To Cherry AcquiCo GmbH, Munich

We have examined whether the pro forma financial information as of December 31, 2020 of Cherry AcquiCo
GmbH, München (the "Company"), has been properly compiled on the basis stated in the pro forma notes and
whether this basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Company. The pro forma financial information
comprises a pro forma consolidated income statement for the period from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020
as well as pro forma notes.

The purpose of the pro forma financial information is to present the material effects the transaction described in